TABLE 1. ICD-9/ICD-10 Diagnostic Codes Used in Defining Malaria Cases from Records
of Inpatient Encounters (Hospitalizations)

Malaria (Plasmodium species)
P falciparum
P vivax
P malariae
P ovale
Unspecified
Anemia
Thrombocytopenia
Malaria complicating pregnancy

Signs, symptoms, or other
abnormalities
consistent with malaria

ICD-9

84.0
84.1
84.2
84.3
84.4,84.5,84.6,84.8,84.9
280-285
287

647.4

276.2,518.82,584.9, 7231,
724.2, 780.0, 780.01, 780.02,
780.03, 780.09, 780.1, 780.3,

780.31, 780.32, 780.33, 780.39,

780.6, 780.60, 780.61, 780.64,
780.65, 780.7, 780.71, 780.72,
780.79, 780.97, 782.4, 784.0,
786.05, 786.09, 786.2, 786.52,
786.59, 787.0, 787.01, 787.02,
787.03, 787.04, 789.2, 790.4

ICD-10

B50
B51
B52
B53.0
B53.1, B53.8, B54
D50-D53, D55-D64
D69

098.6

E87.2, J80, M54.2, M54.5,
N17.9, R05, R06.0, R06.89,
R07.1, R07.81, R07.82,
R07.89, R11, R11.0, R11.1,
R11.2, R16.1, R17, R40,
R41.0, R41.82, R44, R50,
R51, G44.1, R53, R56, R68.0,
R68.83, R74.0

Abbeviations: ICD-9, International Classification of Diseases, 9th Revision; ICD-10, International Classification

of Diseases, 10th Revision.



